DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

GOVERNMENTAL CENTER

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS



#### AGENDA: AUGUST 4, 1998

## COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ<sup>07</sup>

701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95060-4070

(831) 454-2160

FAX (831) 454-2385

July 23, 1998

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: JOSE AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS, CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Members of the Board:

The construction of the Jose Avenue Improvement Project is currently in progress, with Bugler Construction serving as the prime contractor.

As work progressed on the project, unsuitable **subgrade** material was encountered, requiring that a portion of the project be overexcavated. In the Board's absence, Contract Change Order No. 1 (copy attached) in the amount of \$25,000 was approved by the County Administrative Officer so that construction of the project could continue. Funds for this additional work are being provided from the Live Oak Transportation Improvement Fund. Also attached for your consideration is Supplement No. 1 to Contract Change Order No. 1 increasing the estimate by \$9,450.00.

As required by the County's policies regarding Contract Change Orders, this letter is to inform the Board of this action, and request that the Board ratify the actions taken by staff.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Ratify the approval of Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$25,000 for the Jose Avenue Improvement Project.

2. Approve Supplement No. '1 to Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$9,450.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works

CDR:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL,:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works

Redevelopment Department Bugler Construction -

#### #0

### COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

,

	<i>i</i> .	
3: Board of Supervisors	FROM: PUBLIC, WORKS	(5)
County Administrative Officer	/1 <del>.1 / E. /                                     </del>	(Dept.)
County Counsel	(Signature)	12) AG (1210)
Auditor-Controller	(Signature)	-1-VI D ( D are)
5	quested to approve the attached agreement and authori e the execution of	of the same
ne Board of Supervisors is nereby rec	quested to approve the difficited agreement and domone the execution c	ine same.
Said agreement is between the	COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ	(Agency)
BUGLER CONSTRUC		
and. 4700 WARM SPRINGS	BOULEVARD, NO. 101, FREMONT, CA 94539	(Name & Address)
		1 D T T D D D D
The agreement will provide <u>FOR</u>	CONSTRUCTION OF JOSE AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS. C	APITULA ROAD
TO RODRIGFUEZ STRE	RT .	
<u> </u>		
. The agreement is neededECAUS	SE THE WORK CAN BE HANDLED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY	BY CONTRACT
. Period of the agreement is from	BOARD APPROVAL to JTJNE 30, 199	9
INCREASE	VXVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV	VVVV
. Anticipate- is \$ <u>9<b>.450</b></u>	<u></u> <del>ᡧᠬᠷ</del> ᢧᠬᢛᡠᠳᡣ᠈ᢂᡥ	Hily rule; Not to exceed)
(050075) ID36F 4	201 C12 F0 - COMMINGUIZE #12 000 F0	
. Remarks: (952275) 1RACT	201,613.50; CONTINGENCY \$12,929.50	
OVERHEAD \$	15,018 Al. TOTAL \$229,561.01	
-	9 <del>52275 P00600 \$97,777</del> \\$\sigma\0 (611195) 984	
. Appropriations are budgeted in	922609 P00600 <b>\$70,093.00</b> (621100) (Index#) 359	O (Subobject)
	952610 PO0600 <b>\$34,450.00</b> (621100) 359	
NOTE:  F APPR	OPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AU	D-74
are	have been encumbered. Contract No. 008/632 C Date	7/21/08
are not available and	have been encumbered. Contract No. CO 87633 C Date _	
	GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Control	ler
Subject to 98-9	9 Final Budget By Zinda 7	Chou Deputy.
	(1	
roposoi reviewed and approved. It is	recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and	authorize the
IRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORK	S to execute the same on behalf of the DEPARTMENT	OF PUBLIC WORKS
	(Agency). County Administrative Of	fi
Name and a	County Administrative Of	ncer
	1 M.J	
Remarks:		Date 7. 24 reg
BW	(Analyst)	_ Date
		_ Date
Agreement approved as to form. Date		_ Date <u>7-24-27</u>
Agreement approved as to form. Date		_ Date
B <i>W</i> Agreement approved as to form. Date  MB∶mg Distribution: •		_ Date
B <i>₩</i> Agreement approved as to form. Date	State of California ) ss	_ Date
B ப Agreement approved as to form. Date MB:mg Distribution: • Ed. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • ⊲வாரு. •	State of California ) ss County of Santa Cruz	
Agreement approved as to form. Date  MB:mg  Distribution: • Ed. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel - ♣□□□□□ • Co. Admin. Officer • Canary	State of California ) ss  County of Santa Cruz ) ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of	the County of Santa Cruz,
B ப Agreement approved as to form. Date MB:mg Distribution: • Ed. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • ⊲வாரு. •	State of California ) ss  County of Santa Cruz ) ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of a	the County of Santa Cruz, greement was approved by
Agreement approved as to form. Date  MB:mg  Distribution: • Ed. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣ ♣	State of California ) ss  County of Santa Cruz ) ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of a said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Office	the County of Santa Cruz, greement was approved by

ADM - 29 (6/95)

# COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

#	
4 4 2	
<del>4 111</del>	

					41	U
3: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller		FROM: PI	JBLIC WOR		re) 7-13-	(Dept.)
ne Board of Supervisors is hereby req	uested to approve the	e attached agree	ment and autho	rize the execution	on of the same.	
	BOULEVARD, N	PUBLIC WORKS  (Dept.)  (Signature) 7-13-98 (Date)  (Dept.)  (Agency)  (Name & Address)  (Name				
. The agreement will provide FOR	CONSTRUCTION	OF JUSE A	AFMOF TWD	ROVEMENIS,	CAPITOLA	ROAD
TO RODRIGUEZ STREET						
The agreement is needed. BECAUS	E THE WORK C	:AN BE HAND	LED MOST	EXPEDITIOU	SLY BY CO	)NTRACT
Period of the agreement is from	BOARD APP	ROVAL	to	<u>JUNE 30, 1</u>	999	
INCREASE Anticipated XXX is \$25,000.0	0			KXXXXXXXXXX	<b>ЖХЖХХЖ</b> ; N	ot to exceed
Remarks: <u>CONTRACT</u> \$192,1	53.50; CONTIN	GENCY \$12.	929.50_(9	<u>52275): 78</u>	OVERHEAD	)
. Appropriations are budgeted in 952	2275 PO0600 \$ 2609 PO0600 2610 PO0600 \$	97,070.50 70,093.00 25,000 . 00	(6211 00)	<u>B</u> (Index#) 3	595 590	(Subobject
					1 1	Agency) Name & Address)  CONTRACT  CONTRACT  (Subobject  (Subobject  PUBLIC WORK)
Appropriations are not available and "	will be encumbered	d. Contract No	, <u> Co_sre</u> .	<u>.,,                                   </u>		/3
subject to 9	8-99 Final	2 Budget By.	A KNUTSO	N, Auditor - Con	Chau	Deputy
Proposou reviewed agnic approved. It is DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	5to	execute the sa	rvisors approve me on behalf	the agreement a of_theDEPART	ind authorize th MENT OF PU	ie BLIC WORK
Remarks: BW	(Analyst)	Agency). By "	Blw	nty Administrative		34-48
Agreement approved as to form. Date						
RMB:mq						
Bd. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • Green * Co. Admin. Officer • Canary Auditor-Controller • Pink Originating Dept. • Goldenrod  ***Dept. if rejected.	State of California County of Santa Cru	ex-office lo hereby certify that rvisors <b>as</b> recommer	t the foregoing red		of agreement was officer by an order County Administ	approved by r duly entered

ADM - 29 (6/95)

#### COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

	CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO1 R				V. NO SUPPL. NO			
		Jose A	venue Improv la Road to R	<u> </u>	SUFFL Street		OF 1 SHEETS	
		1110101		52610			OF SHEE 13	
	PUE	BLIC WORKS JOB NO.	<del></del>	30010	CONTRAC	T NO. <b>71612</b>		
						WENDOD	THOUSE	
T/C	R	F DOC REF	INDEX	SUBOBJECT	PRJ/UCD	VENDOR	AMOUNT . —	
augain.	11		DESCRIPTION	<u>                                      </u>		<u> </u>	111111	
SUBSID				$ \sim$ $\sim$ $\sim$ $\sim$	MIEM AN	1		
			ì	HOK I	NFO ON	J 1-7		
		- Puglor Co	ngtrugtion				Contractor	
		You are hereby directed t included in the plans an	o make the herein desc d specifications on this	s contract.		cifications or do the fo		
	T		Resident Engineer  ge shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the original quantity in the Engineer's Estimate.  of increase in quantity of Engineer's Estimate  act unit prices:					
		and force account. Unless will be made for idle time. Change requested by			nt cover only such ti	me as equipment is actu	ally used and no allowance	
	Ī	The last percentage shown	is the net accumulated in	ncrease or decrease	from the original qua	antity in the Engineer's E	stimate.	
				uantity o	f Engineer	's Estimate		
		Item 2.	Roadway Exca	avation	170 M3 at	\$50.00 = \$	8,500.00	
				se Cl 2 🗝	<del>280</del> tonn a <b>325</b>	t 40.00 = 1	<del>3;888:88</del>	
		4.	Extra Work			= 1 = 1 =	(E = E = E = E = E = E = E = E = E = E =	
		<b>1</b> 000		=	stimated Cost Dec	crease \$	25,000.00 <b>XXXXXXXXXX</b> or Increase \$ <del>29-700-0</del>	
		By reason of this order the			stimated Cost Dec	Trease #	of micrease of 25, 100 to	
		completion will be adjuste	d as follows: 10 d	lays				
		Submitted by:	he A Jone	c c	onstructio	n Engineer	Date 7-10-98	
		Approval Recommended:	was fark	Dir	ector of P	ublic Works	- Date 7/13/98	
		Approved: Board of Super	rvisors by Jus	m Il 7	hamello.	<u> </u>	_Date	
			furnish all materials, exc	cept as may otherwi	se be noted above, a		proposal is approved, that we necessary for the work above	
		Accepted: Date	5-98	Contractor B	ugler Cons			
		By A / Al			Tir	tle PRECIDENT		
		If the Contractor does not the ordered work and filing	-		-	uirements of the specific	ations as to proceeding with	
		CLERK OF THE BOARD AUDITOR-CONTROLLER			NTRACTOR Bident engineer		FISCAL OFFICE R PROJECT FILE	

	C	ON	<b>COUNTY</b> TRACTCHANGEOR	OF SANTA CRUZ		ENT OF PUBLI	1	412
	С	ON	TRACT JOSE AV	ENUE IMPROVE Z STREET	MENTS-CAP	ITOL ROAD	TO SHEET 1	OF1SHEETS
	P	UBL	IC WORKS JOB NO.	95	52610	CONTRA	CT NO	
T/C	R	F	OOC REF	INDEX	SUBOBJECT	PRJ/UCD	VENDOR	AMOUNT
LL			11111		1 1 1	1111		1111111
UBSID				DESCRIPTION			<u> </u>	150 00150
							FOR IN	JFU OWLX
		т	0	NSTRUCTION	cribed changes fr	om the plans and sr	pecifications or do the	Contractor following described work not
			included in the plans an	d specifications on thi	s contract.			Tollowing Goodingon work hot
				otherwise stated, rates fo				t contract price, agreed price tually used and no allowance
			The last percentage shown					
			ESTIMATE OF AT CONTRACT	INCREASE IN UNIT PRICES		OF ENGINE	ER <b>"S</b> ESTIMAT	E
			ITEM 2.	ROADWAY EXC	AVATION 5	5m <sup>3</sup> AT \$50	.00 =	\$2,750.00
			ITEM 3.	AGGREGATE BA	ASE Cl.2	105 <b>TON AT</b>	\$40.00 =	\$4,200.00
			ITEM 14.	EXTRA WORK	LUMPSUM =			\$2,500.00
						Estimated Cost De	crease \$	_ or Increase \$ <b>9 <u>, 450 . 0</u>(</b>
			By reason'of this order the completion will be adjuste		DEFERRED			
. *			Submitted by:	il sou	ta,	E	ONSTRUCTION NGINEER IRECTOR OF	Date 7-21-98
			Approval Recommended:	James	M		UBLIC WORKS	
			Approved: Board of Sup	visors by				— Date —
				furnish all materials, exc	ept as may otherv	vise be noted above,	and perform all services	proposal is approved, that we necessary for the work above
			Accepted: Take	1-98	Contractor	BUGLER	CONSTRUCTIO	ON
			ВУ	4		Ti	tle PKEKIDEN	T
1 8	3	, <del> </del>	Hathe Contractor does not the ordered work and filin				quirements of the specif	ications as to proceeding with

CLERK OF THE BOARD AUDITOR-CONTROLLER